Schedule of Fees

Adult Entertainment Establishment Licenses

Type Rate Reference
Employee Investigation Fee $100 Sec. 4.5-31(b)
Application $2,500 Sec. 4.5-32(a)
Renewal $500 Sec. 4.5-38
Change of Location Application and Fee $500 Sec. 4.5-40

Alcoholic Beverage Licenses

Type Rate Reference
Retail Package (Beer-Wine) $1,525
Retail Consumption (Beer-Wine) $1,525
Retail Consumption (Distilled Liquor) $3,000
Retail Consumption (Beer-Wine + Distilled Liquor) $4,500
Farm Winery $2,275 Sec. 3-26(b)
Alcoholic Beverage Catering License $500
Event Permit $75
’ $1,200 (resident)
Wholesale License $100 (non-resident)
Application Fee 8275 Sec. 3-26(d)
Transfer Fee $275 Sec. 3-26(e)
Temporary Permit $275
Temporary Permit Extension $275 Sec. 3-31(d)
Late Fee 30% of license
Cable Franchises
Type Rate Reference
Application $5,000 Sec. 5-22(b)(4)
Franchise Fee 5% of gross revenue Sec. 5-23(c)(1)
Security Fund $15,000 + Annual CPI Sec. 5-23(0)(1)

General Administration / Legislative Fees

Type Rate Reference
Photocopy Charge $.10 per 8” x11” page
Notary Public Stamp $4
Hourly salary of lowest paid
full-time employee with the
Research and Retrieval (Open Records Requests) necessary skill to fulfill the
request for the first fifteen Sec. 2-1
minutes
Research and Retrieval (Non-Open Records Requests) $25 per hour
Appeal (e.g., home occupation, right-of-way, road closure
application, pre-application conference, penalties for non- $100
compliance)
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General Facilities — Rental Fees

Type Rate
North Main Annex Community Room and Conference Room S5 per hour

Judicial Facilities S5 per hour
Statesboro-Bulloch County Airport S5 per hour
Agribusiness Center S5 per hour
Court House Square S0
After Hours/Weekend Surcharge (mandatory, with rental fee) $35
Deposit (where food or beverages are served) $50
Deposit (where food or beverages are served) 550

Gateway Retreat Center
Gateway Industrial Park Tenants
Local Civic Organization

$25 first 2 hours / $50 2-6 hours
S50 first 2 hours / $100 2-6 hours

** Any activity sponsored by local, state or federal or governments for meetings that benefit the general public are
exempt. County Manager may reduce or waive fees for community service or youth organizations, on non-sectarian

religious activities.

Probation Fees

Type Rate
Monthly Probationer Fee S44
Planning and Zoning Fees
Type Rate Rate Description Reference
$225 0-5.9x acre
$275 6-10.9x acre
Rezone: AG, R-15, R-25, R-40, $325 11-20.9x acre
R-80, CP $375 21-50.9x acre
$425 51-99.9x acre
$425 + 520 for each additional acre 100 + acre
$325 0-5.9x acre
$375 6-10.9x acre )
Appendix C—
Rezone: R-2, R-3 g:ig ;i:ggi :g: Sec. 417
$525 51-99.9x acre
$525 + $50 for each additional acre 100 + acre
$525 0-5.9x acre
$625 6-10.9x acre
Rezone: MHP, PUD, HC, GC, $725 11-20.9x acre
NC, LI, HI $825 21-50.9x acre
$925 51-99.9x acre

$925 + $75 for each additional acre

100 + acre
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Type Rate Reference

Conditional Use: Principal Use in Ag and Res Districts $275

Conditional Use: Principal Use in Other Districts $300

Conditional Use: Accessory Use in Ag and Res Districts §225

ngg:lcc;nal Use: Accessory Use in Other Districts :i;i Appendix C - Sec. 417

Variance: Administrative $125

Applicant Initiated Tabling or Deferral $200

Development of Regional Impact Surcharge $5 per acre

Independent Expert Review: Tower $2,000 Appendix C — Sec. 2606(d)

Independent Expert Review: Global Positioning Satellite Appendix C — Sec. 2606(d)

- $600

Tower for Agricultural Purposes

New Tower Permit Sl':;):v: igg ':;:m Appendix C — Sec. 2606(a)

Addition to Height of an Existing Tower Permit $500 Appendix C — Sec. 2606(a)

Co-location Permit $500 Appendix C — Sec. 2606(a)

Existing Antenna Replacement Review $500 Appendix C — Sec. 2606(a)

Annual Report Filing Fee $100 Appendix C— Sec. 2608(c)
| Sign: Billboards / Outdoor Advertising $750

Sign: Permanent (other than billboards) $150 Appendix C— Sec. 2204(c)

Sign: Temporary, Special Events, Spectacular Signs 540

Sketch Plan: AG5 District $100 + $1 per acre

Sketch Plan: CP District $100 + S2 per acre

Sketch Plan: R-80 District $100 + $3 per acre

Sketch Plan: R-40 District $100 + 54 per acre

Sketch Plan: All Other Districts $100 + $5 per acre

Preliminary Plat SlS(:;eflpt:I::;)acre

Conceptual Site Plan $300 Appendix B — Section 10.5

Conceptual Site Plan: Amendment $150

Final Plat $100 per phase

Amend Approved Subdivision 50% of original fee

Minor Subdivisions (no new streets) $15

Planned Development $250 + $10 per acre

Planned Development: Amendment $250 + S5 per acre

Appeals $150

Applicant Initiated Text Amendment 5225

Land Disturbing — Local Permitting Fee / Disturbance Fee

$100 + $2 per acre +
$40 per disturbed acre

Land Disturbing — State Fee (paid to State)

$40 per disturbed acre

Sec. 6.5-30(b)(3) and (4)

Streetlight District Application: New or Existing
Subdivision (100% of petitions signed)

$100 + $5 per lot

Sec. 12-107(g) Sec. 12-108
(d)

Streetlight District Application: Existing (75 to 99% of
petitions signed)

$100 + $6 per lot

Sec. 12-107(g)

Streetlight Termination $100 Sec. 12.111(b)
Special Event Permit S50 Sec. 10-139(a)(1)
Temporary Land Use Permit for a Campground for $100 Admin. Order #2009-001
Seasonal Workers

Verification Letters (Foodplain) $35

Verification Letters (All Others) 525
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Building Inspection and Permitting

$.23 persq ft

Single Family Dwelling: Climate Controlled

Single Family Dwelling: Non-climate Controlled $.10 per sq ft Sec. 4-51(b)
Multiple Unit Dwelling: Climate Controlled $.23 per sq ft '
Multiple Unit Dwelling: Non-climate Controlled $.10 per sq ft

Manufactured Home $.15 per sq ft Sec. 9.5(g)
Commercial: Climate Controlled $.27 per sq ft

Commercial: Non-climate Controlled $.22 persq ft

Warehouse: 0 — 50,000 sq ft $.12 per sq ft

Warehouse: > 50,000 sq ft (additional) $.05 per sq ft

Addition: Climate Controlled $.23 persq ft

Addition: Non-climate Controlled $.10 per sq ft

Renovation: Cost $0 - $1,000 $60

Renovation: Cost $1,001 - $5,000 $70

Renovation: Cost $5,001 - $10,000 $110

Renovation: Cost per additional $1,000 above $10,000 $3

Barns/Storage with Electricity and/or Plumbing $.10 per sq ft Sec. 4-51(b)
Barns/Storage without Electricity and/or Plumbing $.06 per sq ft '

Pole Barn $.05 persq ft

House Moving $125

Education, Government and Religious $.17 per sq ft

All Other Structures $.17 per sq ft

Non-permitted Inspection $50 per inspection

Re-inspections $50 per inspection

Same Day Inspection $100 per inspection

Safety and Aesthetic Inspection (Pre-inspect) $50 per inspection

Certificate of Occupancy $20

Non-residential Building and Site Plan Review Building permit + 5%

Flood Zone Verification Letter (require GPS site visit) S50 Sec. 7-19
Flood Zone Verification Letter $20 ’

Solar Power General Facility

1-10 acres $250

11-25 acres $300

26-50 acres $350

51-75 acres $400 Sec. 45140}
76-100 acres $450

101-125 acres $500

Over 125 acres $550

Swimming Pool $200 Sec. 4-51(b)
Deck $150 Sec. 4-51(b)




Mapping and Addressing (Geographic Information Systems)

8.5” X 11" S5

11" X 17" 57

17" X 22" $10

22" X 34" $20

28" X 40" §25

34" X 44" $30

Custom $2 sq ft + $40 hour
Data Rate
Property (with tax assessors data attached) $1,000
Road Centerline Layer $500
Zoning $500
Flood $500
Subdivisions $500
Building and Structures $500
Soils $500
Towers $100
Schools $100
Land Use $100
County Facilities $100
Emergency Network Zones $100
Administrative $50
Miscellaneous $50
GMD $50
Bulloch County $25
Photo Tile Index $25
Census $25
Add g Rate

1-2 addresses $10 each
3+ addresses $11 each
Road Naming $1 per name

Road Naming (rename existing road)

$75 per road

Sec. 4-81(d) & (e)

Occupation Tax
Administration Fee Plus Fee Based on Number of Employees
Type Rate Reference
Administration Fee $25 Per Annum Sec. 12-131
1-3 Employees $25 Per Annum Sec. 12-132
4-7 Employees $75 Per Annum Sec. 12-132
8-12 Employees $125 Per Annum Sec. 12-132
13-18 Employees $175 Per Annum Sec. 12-132
19-25 Employees $225 Per Annum Sec. 12-132
$275 +51 Per

26 & Above Employees Employee Over 26 Sec. 12-132

Per Annum




Pawnbrokers, Pawnshops, Secondhand Dealer, and Dealer in Precious Metals and Gems

Type Rate Reference
Regulatory License Fee $50 Per annum 45-63
Animal Control Services
Type Rate Reference

Adoption

Unaltered Dog $45
Unaltered Puppy $55
Altered (Both) $75
Unaltered Cat $35
Unaltered Kitten 545
Altered (Both) $65
Other Animals $35
Animal Surrender: Brought to Shelter (personal animals only)

Per animal $15
Litter up to 8 $15
Littler 6 months of age to 1 year $20
Litter 9 to 13, additional 55
Litter 14 to18, additional S5
Repeated litters after 3", additional $10
Animal Surrender: Picked up by Humane Enforcement (personal

animals only) $30
Pick-up per location (first time) $15
Personal surrender per animal $35
After hours non-emergency pick-up

Euthanasia Sec. 8-151(g)
Beuthanasia $30
Personal Surrender $15
Return to Owner

1%t Animal (1%%/2"/3" Offense) $30/$35/545
15t Apimal (4™ Offense) Citation
2" Animal each, additional $15
Litter $30

Cat (with vaccination) $45

Dog (with vaccination) $55
Other Animal (with vaccination) $20
Livestock (with vaccination) (1%%/2" Offense) $25/835
With Use of Trailer $55
Holding / Board Fees

Domestic Animal (per day) $10
Livestock (per day) $15
Rabies Observation & Holding

Quarantine Holding $75
Return to Owner Fee (1%/2"4/3" Offense) $30/$35/$45
Temporary Carriers $5
Leashes $3
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Emergency Medical Services

$600

ALS Level 1 Emergency
ALS Level 2 $675
BLS Emergency $550
.6
BLS Non-emergency $450 AT
Mileage Reimbursement $13 per mile
Special Event $450 + $100 per hour
Solid Waste Service Fees

Type Rate Reference
Drop Fee $80
Deposit (per container) $250 Residential / $500 Commercial
Tippage Fee (no tires) $47.25 per ton bulk / $26.75 per ton inert
Relocation of Container at Existing Site S80
Monthly Rental (after first 30 days) $60 Sec. 8-70
Hauling Fee — per ton over 8 tons $50
Flat Rate Hauling Fee $185
Late Fees (31 days, 61 days) $25
Credit Card Fees 3%

E-911 Fees

Type Rate Reference
Emergency Telephone Subscriber: Landline #1350 per sub;g;t;:r SECOME per 0.C.G.A. 46-5-134 (1)(A)
Emergency Telephone Subscriber: Wireless $1.50 per sub:;:;;r ReCnunt pes 0.C.G.A. 46-5-134 (2)(A)
Emergency Telephone Subscriber: VOIP 31.50 per sub;c;:‘k:ir account per 0.C.G.A. 46-5-134 (2)(A)
Prepaid Wireless Fees $1.50 per retail transaction 0.C.G.A. 46-5-134 (2)(A)
Road Naming (rename existing road) $75 per road
Record Release (tape recordings) $25
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Transportation Service Fees

Type

Equipment Charges

Rate
Charges to external Agencies shall
apply at prevailing
reimbursement schedule
promulgated by the Federal
Emergency Management Agency
(FEMA); County Manager given
discretion to discount to 25% of
FEMA Schedule.

Labor Charge (including overhead)

$31 per hour

Reference

Roads Policy — 1.0

Transportation Charge (inmates only with no
equipment or tools)

$25 per day, unless waived or
reduced by the County Manager

Driveway Permit (waived if county installs pipes

resident) $25 Roads Policy — 7.2-.5
15” Culvert Pricing Installed (24’) CMP/RCP $850.56 / $850.56

18" Culvert Pricing Installed (24’) CMP/RCP $920.16 / $943.92

24” Culvert Pricing Installed (24’) CMP/RCP $1,055.76 / $1,192.08

30" Culvert Pricing Installed (24’) CMP/RCP

$1,295.76 / $1,596.24

36” Culvert Pricing Installed (24’) CMP/RCP

$1,522.80 / $1,939.92

42” Culvert Pricing Installed (24’) CMP/RCP $1,786,56 / $2,414.72
48” Culvert Pricing Installed (24’) CMP/RCP $1,962.48 / $2,882,88 Roads Policy—7.1
15” Safety Flared Ends Installed CMP/RCP $280 / 5400 y=£
18" Safety Flared Ends Installed CMP/RCP $433 / $600
24" Safety Flared Ends Installed CMP/RCP $693 / $900
Soap — 30 pounds $40
Load Rock Cost + 10%
Load Dirt $80
Culvert Relocate $200
Temporary Road Closing Permit $25 Roads Policy 14.1(1)
Road Abandonment Application $350 Roads Policy 13.1(2)
Right of Way Permit (plus second tariff below) $50 base
Paved Road Cut (per linear foot) $1.00
Dirt Road Cut (per linear foot) $0.50
Farm Driveway ($0.00 per linear foot) $0.00
Open Trench Shoulder Cut (per linear foot) $0.25
Jack and Bore (per linear foot) $0.25
Directional Bore (per linear foot) $1.00 = e
Sidewalks (per linear foot) $1.00
Re-Inspection (per inspection) $50
Blanket Utility Permit (annual) $1,000
Bond (Surety) As directed t.:y the County
Engineer

Penalty for Failure to Apply for Permit

Double Original Fee or Citation

316



Parks and Recreation — Programs

545

Pee Wee Baseball

Co-ed Play

T-Ball $45
Rookie $65
Youth Baseball $65
Youth Fast Pitch Softball $65
All-Star Baseball and Softball $75
Around the Horn S400

Pee Wee Basketball $45
Short Stuff Basketball $40
Youth Basketball $55
Youth Wrestling $60
Football, Basketball, Softball Camp $65
Adult Athletic Team Sports — Softball, Basketball, Flag, Football, Soccer, KickBall

Team Maintenance & Team Utility Fee is built into team fees - varies each season $20
Player Contract Fee

Youth Adult Tournament Sponsor S500
Flag Football $40
Tackle Football $75
Youth Volleyball $45
Junior Golf Schools $65
Soccer $65
Soccer: Training $65
Soccer: Select Program Tryouts $15
Soccer in the Boro Camp $75
British Soccer Camp $86 /596 /5134 /142
Impact Soccer Academy $260
Summer Sizzler Soccer Camp $75
Cheerleading $55
Youth Wrestling $60
Wrestling Camp $65
Youth Tennis Lessons $45
Adult Tennis Lessons $35
Tennis League

Youth $70
High School/Middle $35
Adult $45

Our Time

5 days / 2 weeks $40 per week
2 days / week $25 per week
Registration Fee $25
Recreation Education Care Every School Day (RECES) $20 per week
Activity-Days $110 weekly rate
Camp Adventure $25 per day
Tumbling — Beginners $65
Tumbling — Preschool $65
Horseback Riding Lessons $150
Horseback Riding Birthday Bash
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5200

Lil" Wrangler Package

Each Additional over 12 attendees S5
Horseback Riding Birthday Bash
Buckaroo Bonanza Package $250
Each Additional over 12 attendees S5
Therapeutic Horseback Riding Program
Bulloch County Resident $80
Non-Bulloch County Resident $90
Camp Cherokee and Tomahawk
Registration $15
Camp Fee — Option | (7:30-6:00) $125
Camp Fee — Option |l (7:30-2:00) $90
Evening Line Dancing S2 per class
$2 per session
Sit Fit (free with $20
membership)
Piano Lessons
Per Lesson $18
Four Lesson S65
Adults 50+ Club S20
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Parks and Recreation — Facility Rentals

Friday — Sunday Rental Rates Meeting Rooms

Senior Citizens Multipurpose Room, Civic Room, Jones-Love Center, Brooklet:

4 Hours or Less $150
>4 and < 6 hours $200
>6 and < 8 Hours $250
>8 Hours $300
Security Deposit for All Meeting Rooms $100
Monday - Thursday Rental Rates Meeting Rooms
Senior Citizens Multipurpose Room, Civic Room, Jones-Love Center, Brooklet:
2 Hour Minimum $60
>2 and < 4 Hours $110
>4 and < 6 Hours $160
>6 and <8 Hours $210
>8 Hours $260
Security Deposit for All Meeting Rooms $100
Monday - Sunday Rental Rates Meeting Rooms
Stilson and Portal Community Buildings: 4 Hour Minimum S75
Stilson and Portal Community Buildings: > 4 and < 6 Hours $120
Stilson and Portal Community Buildings: > 6 and < 8 Hours $150
Stilson and Portal Community Buildings: > 8 Hours $180
Security Deposit $50
William James Gym $15 per hour
Field Rentals without Lights $10 per hour
Field Rentals with Lights $15 per hour
MC Soccer Field Rentals without Lights $12 per hour
MC Soccer Field Rentals with Lights $17 per hour
Large Group Pavilion at Mill Creek $15 per hour
Large Group Pavilion: Security Deposit $100
Individual Pavilions: Mill Creek, Brooklet, Stilson, Nevils $10 per hour
Individual Pavilions: Security Deposit S50
Tent Rentals $150
Tent Rentals: Additional Day $5
Tent Rentals: Security Deposit S50
Mill Creek Tennis Center: up to Eight Courts—Four Hour Minimum $25/court
Mill Creek Tennis Center: up to Eight Courts—Over Four Hours (Full Day) $32/court
Mill Creek Tennis Center: up to Ten Courts—Four Hour Minimum $25/court
Mill Creek Tennis Center: up to Ten Courts—Over Four Hours (Full Day) $32-court

Athletic Fields and Complex Rental Fees (Tournaments and Groups)

Mill Creek Field 2 Rental Fees

Hourly Rate without Lights (Resident/Non-Resident) $15 /$20 per Hour

Hourly Rate with Lights (Resident/Non-Resident)

$25/$35 Per Hour

Daily Rate (9 AM to 11 PM) (Resident/Non-Resident)

$200/$250

Half Day: >6 and < 10 without lights (Resident/Non-Resident)

$100/$125
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Type Rate

Half Day: >6 and < 10 with lights (Resident/Non-Resident) $125/5175
Mill Creek Five Field Complex
Hourly Rate Without Lights Per Field $15
Hourly Rate with Lights Per Field $20
Daily Rate with Lights Per field $200
Complex Daily Fee $750
Field Prep Fees/Each Time $40
Damage Security Deposit Per Field $250
Damage Security Deposit for Complex $450
Mill Creek Four and Three Field Complex
Hourly Rate Without Lights Per Field $15
Hourly Rate with Lights per Field $20
Daily Rate with Lights per Field $175
Complex Daily Rate (Four Field Complex — $650/Three Field Complex-$500) $650/$500
Field Prep Each Time $40
Damage Security Deposit Per Field $250
Damage Security Deposit Per Complex $400
Soccer/Football Complex
Hourly Rate Without Lights per Field $15
Hourly Rate with Lights 520
Daily Rate with Lights Per Field $175
Complex Daily Rate 5400
Field Prep Including layout $78.50
Damage Security Deposit Per Field $250
Damage Security Deposit Complex $400
Single Field/Complex Fee: Brooklet, Stilson, Nevils, and Portal
Hourly Rate Without Lights Per Field $15
Hourly Rate with Lights Per Field $20
Daily Rate with Lights Per Field $150
Complex Daily Rate $300
Field Prep Baseball/Softball $40
Field Prep Soccer $60-578.50
Travel/Private Teams Baseball and Softball

Yearly Registration Fee— (August thru July) $100
Hourly Rate Without Lights $5
Hourly Rate With lights $10
Game Fee: One Game $75
Game Fee: Each additional Games (2 or more) $50/Game
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Parks and Recreation — Splash in the ‘Boro

Type Rate

Daily Admission Over 48” (Regular) $13.99
Daily Admission Over 48” (Discounted) $10.99
Daily Admission Under 48" (Regular) $10.99
Daily Admission Under 48” (Discounted) $8.99
2 and Under Free
After 4pm (Sunday thru Wednesday & Friday) S7
After 6pm (Thursday & Saturday) 57
Seniors 60+ $7
Season Pass (1% person) $60
Season Pass (each additional person) $50
Group Rates 20+ (Sunday thru Friday) $10
Group Rates 50+ (Sunday thru Friday) $9
Group Rates 100+ (Sunday thru Friday) S8
Splash in the Boro Waterpark — 2% hours (6:30 thru 9:00 pm)

; ; : ; $2,000
- Includes play pool, spray pad, leisure pool, lazy river, slide trio
Mat Racer — 2 hours (cannot be rented alone) $300
Flow Rider — 2 hours (can be rented alone) $400
Competition Pool — 2 hours (can be rented alone) $300
Therapy Pool — 2 hours (can be rented alone) $150
Flowrider stand-up (all day wristband — must get in line) $10
Group Pavilion (per hour) $25
Cabanas $70 per day
Water Aerobics S5 per visit
Water Aerobics $125 (30 visits)
Fitness and Exercise Swim / Lap Swim $2 per visit
Fitness and Exercise Swim / Lap Swim $50 (30 visits)
Arthritis Therapy S5 per visit
Arthritis Therapy $125 (30 visits)
Family Recreational Swimming $3
(2 years and younger) FREE

Parent and Tot Swim

$2 per swimmer

Splashy’s Fit Pass

Under 55 years old $275
55 years and older $250
Sharks Swim Program (year-round program)

Senior Group (monthly fee) $50
Junior Group (monthly fee) $40
Summer Swim Team (June and July)

Enroliment fee $100
(swimmers also pay monthly fees based on Sharks swim program fees)

Swim Lessons (Group Classes)

First person S45
Each Additional Child $40
Private Swim Lessons (1/2 hour)

Private (1 student to 1 instructor) $25
Semi-Private (2 students to 1 instructor) $40
Beginner Diving Lessons $40
Under the Dome Birthday Party Package — 15 attendees $150
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Type Rate

Under the Dome Birthday Party Package — per additional attendee over 15 $10
Lifeguard Training $150
Lifeguard Instructor Course $150
Water Safety Instructor Course $150
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